

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

HUNTOON HILL GRANGE.

'And for the purpose of providing the town and village of Houlton a system of public sewers and drainage, for the comfort, convenience and health of the people of said Houlton.'

Section 2. Section two of said chapter two hundred and twenty-seven as amended by chapter four hundred and ninetyseven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eightynine is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, and the stock in whole or in part of the Houlton Sewerage Company, not exceeding in all two hundred thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same, may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars; and may issue and sell bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars; to aid in the construction, extension, improvement and repairs of its works, and to pay any existing debts whether represented by bonds, notes or accounts, and for the purchase of the whole or any part of the stock of the Houlton Sewerage Company; and said bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars may be purchased and held by the savings banks of Maine.'

Approved March 11, 1903.

Chapter 149.

An Act to incorporate the Executive Committee of Huntoon Hill Grange, Number three hundred ninety-eight, Patrons of Husbandry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Silas Y. Jackson, William S. Damon, Ezra S. Perkins, and their successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the executive committee of the Huntoon Hill Grange, Number three hundred ninety-eight, Patrons of Husbandry, for the purpose of holding real and personal estate, and managing and disposing of the same for the use and benefit of said grange.

Section 2. Said corporation may take by purchase, devise or otherwise any real or personal property and hold the same, for the purposes aforesaid, to an amount not exceeding four thousand dollars, exempt from taxation, and may manage and dispose of the same at the discretion of said grange.

Section 3. Said corporation shall choose annually such officers as may be necessary for their own government, and have

228

Снар. 149

--public sewers provided for.

Section 2 of chapter 227, as amended by chapter 497, special laws of 1889, further amended.

May acquire real and personal estate.

--may issue stock.

—may issue bonds.

--honds may be held by savings banks of Maine.

Corporators.

-corporate name.

---purpose.

May hold teal or personal property.

--exemption from taxation.

Officers.

COLBY COLLEGE.

the right to prosecute actions at law and in equity, and adopt a seal and code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state

Section 4. Vacancies by death, resignation or otherwise shall Vacancies, how filled. be filled by said Huntoon Hill Grange from the membership thereof.

Section 5. Any two persons named in this act, may call the First meeting how called. first meeting of this corporation, by written notice, delivered or mailed each corporator, at least five days before the time of said meeting.

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1903.

Chapter 150.

An Act to amend the charter of the President and Trustees of Colby College.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

egislature assembled, as follows: Section 1. That section three of the act entitled "An Act to Colby College, C establish a Literary Institution in the District of Maine, within this commonwealth," passed by the general court of Massachusetts and approved February twenty-seven, eighteen hundred thirteen, and from time to time amended, be further amended by inserting after the word "trustees" in the eleventh line thereof the following words; 'except as hereinafter provided,' and by adding to the end of said section the following words: 'And provided also that nine of the trustees shall be elected by the Alumni association of Colby college, to be known as Alumni Trustees and to be elected, three each year, for terms of three years, in such manner as said association may provide.' So that said section three as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 3. Be it further enacted, that for the more orderly conducting the business of the said corporation, the president and trustees shall have full power and authority, from time to time as they shall determine, to elect a vice president, treasurer and secretary of said corporation, and to declare the tenure and duties of their respective offices, and also to remove any trustee from the said corporation, when in their judgment he shall be rendered incapable by age or other ways, of discharging the duties of his office, and to fill up all vacancies in the said corporation, by electing such persons for trustees, except as hereinafter provided, as they shall judge best: Provided nevertheless, -proviso.

Vice president, treasurer and secretary may be elected by president and trustees.

--may declare tenure of and remove trustees.

229

Снар. 150